prior to the date that is within 36 months of re-listing; and

(iii) 150,000,000 Performance Shares will convert upon Schrole achieving
an accumulated earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation of $3,000,000 over any 12 month period prior to the date
that is within 48 months of re-listing.

The other terms of the Performance Shares are detailed in Schedule 8.

6.9 Capital Raising

As set out in Section 6.8(b) above, one of the conditions precedent to Completion is
the completion of the Capital Raising.

The Capital Raising will include an offer, by way of Prospectus, of up to 300,000,000
Capital Raising Shares at an issue price of $0.02 per share to raise up to $6,000,000.

6.10 Pro forma balance sheet

An unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at
31 December 2016 based on the audited accounts of the Company and Schrole is set
out in Schedule 2.

Page 44

6.11 Effect on capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the Acquisition
and Capital Raising is set out below:

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Options Performance
Shares

Shares

Securities
currently on
issue (post
consolidation
60:1)

2,050,007 2,050,007 - -

Consideration
Securities

150,000,0001 150,000,0001 290,000,0002

Schrole
Options3

- - 97,000,000 -

Conversion
Securities

25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,0004 -

Facilitator
Securities

80,000,0005 80,000,0005 25,000,0006 -

Adviser
Shares7

15,000,000 15,000,000 - -

Adviser
Options8

- - 50,000,000 -

Director
Options9

- - 14,000,000 -

Shareholder
Loan Shares10

8,000,000 8,000,000 - -

Capital
Raising11

275,000,000 300,000,000 - -

TOTAL 555,050,007 580,050,007 211,000,000 290,000,000

FULLY
DILUTED12

1,056,050,007 1,081,050,007 - -

Notes:
1. Issued to the Vendors as consideration for the Acquisition.
2. Issued to the directors and senior management of Schrole as consideration for

cancellation of existing performance shares (see Schedule 8 for the terms and conditions
of the Performance Shares).

3. Options issued to existing shareholders of Schrole and optionholders of Schrole to cancel
existing options in Schrole, exercisable at $0.04, with an expiry date that is 3 years after
the issue date (see Schedule 3 for the terms and conditions of the Schrole Options).

Page 45

4. Options issued to lenders of Schrole on conversion of the notes, exercisable at $0.02 on